LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY MAYOR'S OFFICE OF CAPITAL PROJECTS Division of Engineering and Construction

East 185th Street (Nottingham Road to Pawnee Avenue)

Ordinance No. 598-2020

Purpose: This Department requests legislation to apply and accept Issue 1 funds

and to authorize the Director of the Mayor's Office of Capital Projects: to enter into one or more agreements with AECOM Technical Services, Inc. for engineering services; to enter into agreements with private utilities and to accept funds; to apply for and accept federal funds; to apply for and accept grants or gifts from any public or private entity; to grant consent to ODOT and cause payment for local share estimated at \$1,588,074; to enter into a local public agency agreement with ODOT; to authorize the Division of Purchasing and Supplies to acquire, accept, and record all land necessary in making of the public improvement, including but not limited to gift, fee simple acquisitions, temporary easements, permanent easements, and work agreements; to add

any and all funds as authorized by Director of Finance.

Description: East 185th Street from Nottingham Road to Pawnee Avenue will be rehabilitated, approximate length 1.35 miles. The improvements include

pavement rehabilitation, new sidewalks, curbs, ADA compliant curb ramps and landings, new driveway aprons, roadway drainage, new water main, traffic signals and streetscape. This is an ODOT

administered construction project.

City of Euclid is administering East 185th St from Pawnee to Lake Erie, Phase I. Cleveland and Euclid have a split corporation line within Phase I. Euclid has hired AECOM to perform engineering and landscape architectural services for Phase I. Cleveland wishes to have continuity for the streetscape plan between Phase II (Nottingham to Pawnee) and Phase I (Pawnee to Lake Erie) and recommends a direct award to AECOM to provide these architectural and engineering services.

Design Cost: \$588,074

Construction and Inspection Cost: \$6,381,556
Project Cost: \$6,969,630

Funding Source: \$1,500,000 - Federal

\$650,000 - \$ Cleveland Road and Bridge Bonds (2020)\$2,819,630 - \$ Issue 1 grant (projected request PY 2021)

\$1,000,000 - Cleveland Public Utilities

\$1,000,000 - Cleveland Road and Bridge Bonds (projected request 2021)

Schedule: Design: August 2020 to August 2021

Bid and Award: September 2021 to January 2022 Construction: February 2022 to November 2022

Ward: 8, Councilmember Polensek